

65577-9

65577-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

NO. 65577-9

SEAWEST SERVICES ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

JIM COPENHAVER AND SUZANNE COPENHAVER,

Appellants/Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael W. Gendler, WSBA # 8429
Brendan W. Donckers, WSBA # 39406
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Appellants

2011 MAY 31 PM 3:16
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Copenhavers Are Not “Members” of Seawest	2
1. The Copenhavers established the elements of equitable estoppel.....	2
2. No covenants or agreements establish membership.....	6
3. Seawest articulates no basis to imply a contract between the Copenhavers and Seawest.....	14
4. The mere granting of the easements did not make the grantor part of a common scheme of development of different property	15
5. The fee provision in Seawest’s bylaws does not apply to owners of property outside the Seawest subdivision	18
6. Copenhavers are entitled to fees pursuant to RCW 4.84.330.....	20
B. The Easements Do Not Allow Seawest to Install Any Facility or Structure Seawest Desires	21
C. Seawest May Not Pollute the Copenhavers’ Land	24
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General American Window Corp.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Mt Baker Park Presbyterian Church</i> , 113 Wash. 458, 194 P. 536 (1920).....	15, 16
<i>Jones v. Harris</i> , 63 Wn.2d 559, 388 P.2d 539 (1964).....	12
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	3
<i>Lake Limerick Country Club v. Hunt Mfg. Homes, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 246, 84 P.3d 295 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Logan v. Brodrick</i> , 29 Wn. App. 796, 631 P.2d 429 (1981).....	22
<i>Mt. Baker Park Club v. Colcock</i> , 45 Wn.2d 467, 275 P.2d 733 (1954).....	15, 16
<i>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.3d 779 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Etc. Comm.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	10
<i>Turner v. Wexler</i> , 14 Wn. App. 143, 538 P.2d 877 (1975).....	16
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	19
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	19

Wallace v. Kuehner,
111 Wn. App. 809, 46 P.3d 823 (2002) 20

Watson v. Maier,
64 Wn. App. 889, 827 P.2d 311 (1992) 20

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330 20, 21

RCW 80.28.090 6

Regulations

WAC 248-54-660(2)(b) (repealed 1983) 24
